LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

City of South Perth

PARKING AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2012

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995* and all other powers enabling it, the Council of the City of South Perth resolved on 27 March 2012 to make the following local law:

1. Citation

This local law is cited as the City of South Perth Parking Amendment Local Law 2012.

2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after its publication in the *Government Gazette*.

3. Principal local law amended

The *City of South Perth Parking Local Law 2011* published in the *Government Gazette* on 18 October 2011 is referred to as the principal local law. The principal local law is amended as follows—

- a. In clause 1.4, insert numbering for both paragraphs as subclauses 1.4(2) and 1.4(3) respectively;
- b. In clause 1.5, delete the full stop after the definition of 'penalty unit' and replace it with a semicolon;
- c. In clause 4.4(2) delete the words 'the local government establishes a general no parking zone';
- d. In clause 4.13(4), delete the word ' θ ' after 'clause' and replace it with '1.4(2)'; and
- e. In clause 4.15, insert numbering for both paragraphs as subclauses 4.15(1) and 4.15(2) respectively.

Dated 27 March 2012.

The Common Seal of the City of South Perth was affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

SUE DOHERTY, Mayor. CLIFF FREWING, Chief Executive Officer.